OfFcom

Reference: 1-223462781

18 January 2013

By email Eleanor Berg
Information Requests

Alex Crouch

request-141864-6358a0ac@whatdotheyknow.com

information.requests@ofcom.org.uk

Dear Mr Crouch
Freedom of Information: Right to know request

Thank you for your request for information regarding illegal broadcasting in Greater
London between January 2005 and November 2012 which we received on 11 December
2012 and have considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. | apologise for the
delay in responding to you. | have answered your questions in turn below.

Please note the following information does not include information pre 2007, unless stated.
Information pre 2007 on illegal broadcasting is held on Ofcom’s archived system and is not
readily accessible as a considerable amount of time would be needed to locate, retrieve,
identify and extract any relevant information. Section 12 of the Act provides that a public
authority is not obliged to comply with a request for information if the authority estimates
that the cost of complying with the request would exceed the “appropriate limit”. The
appropriate limit is set out in the Freedom of Information and Data Protection (Appropriate
Limit and Fees) Regulations 2004, and is, for Ofcom, £450. That sum is intended to cover
the estimated costs involved in determining whether Ofcom holds the information
requested, identifying, locating, retrieving and extracting the information from any
document containing it. The Regulations provide that costs are to be estimated at a rate of
£25 per person per hour.
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Greater London is comprised of the following areas:

1. City of London
3 ) 18. Sutton
2. City of Westminster
f 19. Croydon
3. Kensington and Chelsea
20. Bromley
4. Hammersmith and Fulham
5 Wandsworth 21. Lewisham
. Wandswo!
22. Greenwich
6. Lambeth 23, Bexl
. Bexle
7. Southwark y
24. Havering
8. Tower Hamlets 25, Barki 4D h
. Barking and Dagenham
9. Hackney g 9
: 26. Redbridge
10. Islington
27. Newham
11. Camden
28. Waltham Forest
12. Brent
13. Eal 29. Haringey
. Ealin
v 30. Enfield
14. Hounslow
- 31. Barnet
15. Richmond
32. Harrow
16. Kingston 33, Hilinad
. Hillingdon
17. Merton 9

1. How many prosecutions against individuals have taken place between the
specified dates?

YEAR | CONVICTIONS
2007 23

2008 14

2009 13

2010 17

2011 8

2012 5

2. Out of the number of persons identified, how many have had multiple
prosecutions?

3

3. Please list the names of all the unlicensed broadcast stations and the number of
times enforcement action has been carried agains teach of them, clearly showing
the method of enforcement used (ie: studio raid, main transmitter removal, mobile
telephones disconnected, website domain name blocking etc).
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Attitude FM 107.4/107.3 | LB Hackney 4 4

Banita 99.3 LB Tower Hamlets 2 2
Beat 101.9 LB Brent 1 1
Bizim FM 101.8 LB Haringey 3 3
Blaze 106.4 LB Hackney 1 1
Blazin FM 97.5 LB Hackney 6 6

LB Lewisham / Waltham

Blues FM 103.7 /103.8 15 1 16
Forest

Bounce FM 97.6 LB Lambeth 5 2 7

Centreforce 88.4 RB Greenwich 7 7

Chillin 102.0 LB Tower Hamlets 2 2

Conshus FM 106.9 /102 LB Tower Hamlets 9 9

Crush 106.0 LB Hackney 1 1

LB Hackney / Tower
déjavu FM 92.4 1 1 2
Hamlets

Delight 103.0 LB Newham 1 1
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Dem FM 104.2/105.6 | LB Haringey 1 1
Don FM 92.9/104.2 LB Wandsworth 5 5
103.6/97.1/
Dost FM LB Haringey 7 7
90.6
LB Sutton / Wandsworth /
Edge FM 92.0 8 8
Kingston-upon-Thames
Eruption FM 101.3/11.65 | LB Hackney 2 2
Flames FM 105.2/94.4 LB Tower Hamlets 5 5
Freeze 92.7 LB Camden / Ealing 19 19
Galaxy FM 99.5/102.5 LB Southwark 1 1
Genesis FM 91.6 LB Lewisham 7 7
Goniec ? LB Ealing 1 2
Havit FM 99.1 LB Tower Hamlets 1 1
Heat 96.6 LB Hackney / Haringey 3 3
108/87.7/
Hightz FM (Heights) LB Haringey 1 1
104.7
Hot90 FM (London) 90.0 LB Tower Hamlets 9 10
88.6/100.3/
House FM LB Islington 3 3
100.6
103/97.1/
Ice Cold LB Ealing 1 1
105.2
Intouch 107.6 LB Ealing 3 4
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Jiggy FM 105.6 LB Haringey 1 1
LB Hammersmith & Fulham
Juice FM 92.6 2 2
/ RB Kensington & Chelsea

Kasapah 104.0 LB Hackney 6 7

Klimax FM (Climax) 92.9 LB Haringey 2 2

Kool FM 94.6/94.4 LB Tower Hamlets 4 4
106.8/107.3

Laylo FM RB Kensington & Chelsea 1 1
/101.7

Lightning FM 90.8/90.4 LB Lambeth 8 8

Live (Live FM UK) 101.5 LB Tower Hamlets 4 4

Lush FM 107.6 LB Brent 2 2

Lynx 875 LB Hackney 1 1

Metrolove FM 92.2 LB Lewisham 16 17

Millenium Supreme 99.8 LB Tower Hamlets 10 12

Mystik 98.1 LB Hackney / Haringey 3 3
92.7/192.6/

NRG FM (Energy) LB Waltham Forest 13 13
92.8

Omega FM 104.1 LB Brent 4 4

On Top FM 95.5 LB Lambeth 10 10

Origin FM 95.1.94.9 LB Haringey / Barnet 2 2

Passion FM 97.9/91.8 LB Camden / Brent / 11 11
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Haringey
Platinum 87.5/87.6 LB Ealing 3
RB Kensington & Chelsea /
Point Blank 90.2 2
Enfield
Powerjam 92.0 LB Lambeth 5
Push 107.7 LB Barnet 1
Ragga 99.6 LB Enfield 1
Rawflex 103.6 LB Islington 1
Rhythm 103.4/97.1 LB Southwark 5
Rinse FM 100.4 LB Tower Hamlets 9
RJIR 98.3 LB Brent 5
RnB 102.7 LB Tower Hamlets 2
Roots 95.4 LB Brent 2
Rude FM (Rude LB Islington / Waltham
88.2 9
Awakening) Forest / Hackney
Select FM 99.4/99.3 LB Southwark 4
LB Islington / Tower
Shine FM 87.9 7
Hamlets
SLR FM 97.7 LB Haringey 3
Station FM 89.8 LB Islington 1
Subjam 104.7 LB Enfield 4
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Supreme 96.1 LB Lambeth 7 7
Surprise FM 96.4 LB Southwark 7 7
Takeover 107.7 LB Hackney 1 1 2
LB Hammersmith&Fulham /
Tempo 94.4 13 13
Brent
LB Hackney / Tower
Touch FM 94/94.2 16 16
Hamlets / Haringey
LB Hackney / Tower
True FM 100.2 14 2 16
Hamlets / Islington
ULR 102.8 LB Tower Hamlets 2 1 3
Unidentified - London
Various 18 2 20
*kk
Unique 101.2 LB Brent 5 5
108/89.4/
Unknown FM 61.7 LB Islington 1 1
10.605Ghz
Vibes FM 93.8 LB Lambeth 11 11
Wax FM 102.4 LB Greenwich / Newham 9 9
Whoa FM 90.4 LB Southwark / Lewisham 8 8
Xtreme 101.7 LB Haringey 3 1 4
411 21 432
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Attitude FM 107.4/107.3 LB Hackney / Islington 7
Bizim FM 101.8 LB Haringey 3
LB Hackney / Haringey /

Blaze 106.4 5

Tower Hamlets
Blazin FM 975 LB Hackney / Tower .

Hamlets / Islington
Bless FM 106.7 /107.7 | LB Haringey 2
Blues FM 103.7/103.8 | LB Lewisham 11
Bounce FM 97.6 LB Lambeth 8
Caroline ? 2
Centreforce 88.4 LB Greenwich / Lewisham 4
Chillin 102.0 LB Tower Hamlets 2
Conshus FM 106.9 /102 LB Tower Hamlets 3
Crush 106.0 LB Hackney 1
Darra FM 97.1 LB Haringey 1
déja vu FM 92.4 LB Tower Hamlets 5
Delight 103.0
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Dem FM 104.2/105.6 | LB Haringey 3 3
103.6/97.1/

Dost FM ' 13 14
90.6 LB Haringey

Edge FM 92.0 LB Sutton 3 3

Flames FM 105.2/94.4 LB Tower Hamlets 5 5

Flex FM 94.2/99.7 LB Merton / Sutton 7 7

LB Harrow / Camden /
Freeze 92.7 5 6
Ealing

Frontline FM 101.7 LB Hammersmith & Fulham 1 2

Genesis FM 91.6 LB Lewisham 10 10

Havit FM 99.1 LB Tower Hamlets 5 5

Heat 96.6 LB Newham 1 2
108/87.7/

Hightz FM (Heights) LB Haringey 5 6
104.7

Hot90 FM (London) 90.0 LB Tower Hamlets 5 5
88.6/100.3/

House FM LB Islington 4 4
100.6
103/97.1/

Ice Cold LB Ealing 4 4
105.2

Inner City 102.5/102.4 | LB Westminster 1 1

Intouch 107.6 LB Ealing 1 1

Jiggy FM 105.6 LB Haringey 5 6
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Juice FM

Kasapah

Klimax FM (Climax)

Kool FM

Laylo FM

Lightning FM

Live (Live FM UK)

Love FM

Lynxocaradio

Makora

Metrolove FM

Millenium Supreme

Mystik

NRG FM (Energy)

Omega FM

On Top FM

92.6

104.0

92.9

94.6/94.4

106.8/107.3
/101.7

90.8/90.4

1015

89.6/92.9

107.4

87.5

92.2

99.8

98.1

92.7/192.6/
92.8

104.1

95.5

LB Hammersmith & Fulham

/ Hackney

LB Tower Hamlets /

Hackney

LB Haringey

LB Tower Hamlets

RB Kensington & Chelsea

LB Lambeth

LB Tower Hamlets

LB Islington

LB Islington

LB Tower Hamlets /

Waltham Forest / Hackney

LB Lewisham / Lambeth

LB Tower Hamlets

LB Hackney / Haringey /

Tower Hamlets

LB Waltham Forest /

Haringey

LB Brent

LB Lambeth

20

11

10

22

12
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Origin FM 95.1.94.9 LB Haringey 3
Passion FM 97.9/91.8 LB Ealing / Haringey / 6
Platinum 87.5/87.6 LB Ealing 3
Plush 96.3 LB Hackney / Islington 3
Kensington & Chelsea /
Point Blank 90.2 2
Hammersmith & Fulham
Pulse 92/108 LB Lewisham 2
Pure Kronix/Phonic 104.0 LB Lewisham 3
Pure Magic FM 102.0 LB Hackney / Haringey 2
React 97.7 LB Hammersmith / Fulham 1
93/97.1/
Riddim FM LB Hammersmith & Fulham 4
96.6
Rinse FM 100.4 LB Tower Hamlets 4
Roots 95.4 LB Brent 3
Rouch Neck FM 107.7 LB Hackney 1
Rude FM (Rude
88.2 LB Hackney / Haringey 2
Awakening)
Rumba 106.0 LB Lambeth 2
Select FM 99.4/99.3 LB Lambeth 7
Shine FM 87.9 LB Islington 2
SLR FM 97.7 LB Haringey 1
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Station FM 89.8 LB Islington 1 1
Subjam 104.7 LB Enfield 1 1
Supreme 96.1 LB Lambeth 5 5
Surprise FM 96.4 LB Southwark 2 2
Sweet FM 96.4 LB Haringey 3 3
Takeover 107.7 LB Hackney 3 3
Tempo 94.4 LB Hammersmith&Fulham 10 10
LB Tower Hamlets /
Touch FM 94 /94.2 6 1 7
Camden / Islington
True FM 100.2 LB Islington 5 5
TSOL 94.2 Lambeth 1 1
Unidentified - London *** Various Various 28 1 2 31
108/89.4/
Unknown FM 61.7 LB Haringey 1 1 2
10.605Ghz
Vibes FM 93.8 LB Lambeth 11 11
Wax FM 102.4 LB Greenwich 4 4
Whoa FM 90.4 LB Lewisham 9 2 11
345 17 10 | 373
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Attitude FM 107.4/107.3 | LB Hackney / Islington 2 2
Bizim FM 101.8 LB Haringey 1 1
Blaze 106.4 LB Haringey 3 3
Blazin FM 97.5 LB Islington 3 3
Bless FM 106.7 /107.7 | LB Haringey 1 1
Blues FM 103.7/103.8 | LB Lewisham 2 2
Bounce FM 97.6 LB Lambeth 3 3
Conshus FM 106.9 /102 LB Tower Hamlets 2 2
Darra FM 97.1 LB Haringey 1 1
LB Tower Hamlets / LB
déjavu FM 92.4 6 6
Hackney
Delight 103.0
Dem FM 104.2/105.6 | LB Haringey / Barnet 9 9
97.1/103.5/ | LB Tower Hamlets /
Divine FM 3 3
96.3 Hackney
103.6/97.1/
Dost FM LB Haringey / Enfield 21 21
90.6
Dread FM 97.1 LB Tower Hamlets 1 1
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Edge FM 92.0 LB Sutton 1
Eruption FM 101.3/11.65 | LB Hackney 3
Flames FM 105.2/94.4 LB Tower Hamlets 3
LB Sutton / Croydon /
Flex FM 94.2/99.7 3
Wandsworth
Fresh FM 90.6 /93 LB Haringey 3
Fresh Radio 107.3 LB Bromley 1
Galaxy FM 99.5/102.5 LB Southwark 1
Genesis FM 91.6 LB Lewisham 6
LB Tower Hamlets /
Havit FM 99.1 7
Waltham Forest
108/87.7/
Hightz FM (Heights) LB Haringey / Barnet 5
104.7
Hot90 FM (London) 90.0 LB Tower Hamlets 1
88.6/100.3/ | LB Islington / Tower
House FM 6
100.6 Hamlets
J-FM 93.6 LB Barnet 1
Jiggy FM 105.6 LB Haringey / Hackney 2
Juice FM 926 LB Ealing 1
Kasapah 104.0 LB Hackney / Haringey 3
Klimax FM (Climax) 92.9 LB Haringey / Camden 3
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Kool FM 94.6/94.4 LB Tower Hamlets 6 6
106.8/107.3
Laylo FM RB Kensington & Chelsea 2 2
/101.7
Lightning FM 90.8/90.4 LB Lambeth 7 7
Love FM 89.6/92.9 LB Haringey 5 5
LB Brent / Hounlow /
Lush FM 107.6 6 6
Harrow
LB Lewisham / LB
Metrolove FM 92.2 10 10
Southwark
Millenium Supreme 99.8 LB Tower Hamlets 1 1
Muzik FM 104.0 LB Hackney 1 1
Naija FM 1011 LB Tower Hamlets 1 1
92.7/192.6/
NRG FM (Energy) Waltham Forest / Hackney 18 19
92.8
Omega FM 104.1 LB Brent 1 1
On Top FM 95.5 LB Lambeth 13 15
Origin FM 95.1.94.9 LB Haringey 12 13
LB Ealing / Islington /
Passion FM 97.9/91.8 4 4
Newham
Point Blank 90.2 RB Kensington & Chelsea 1 1
Pure Magic FM 102.0 LB Tower Hamlets 1 1
Ragga 99.6 LB Haringey 1 1
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Riddim EM 93/97.1/ LB Hammersmith & Fulham 5 6

96.6 / Southwark
Rinse FM 100.4 LB Tower Hamlets 1 1
RJR 98.3 LB Brent 1 1
Rouch Neck FM 107.7 LB Hackney 1 1
Rude FM (Rude

88.2 LB Haringey 6 6
Awakening)
Scream FM 92.0 LB Sutton / Wandsworth 2 2
Select FM 99.4/99.3 LB Lambeth 4 4
Shine FM 87.9 LB Islington 1 1
SLR FM 97.7 LB Haringey 1 1
Station FM 89.8 LB Islington 1 1
Subjam 104.7 LB Enfield 1 1
Supreme Dance 96.1 LB Lambeth 6 6
Surprise FM 96.4 LB Southwark 2 2
Sweet FM 96.4 LB Haringey 1 1
Touch FM 94/94.2 LB Camden / Haringey 4 4
True FM 100.2 LB Islington 1 1
TSOL 94.2 LB Lambeth / Haringey 15 16
Uhmet FM 102.8 LB Enfield 2 2
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UK Obsession 89.6 LB Haringey 1 1
ULR 102.8 LB Tower Hamlets 2 3
Unidentified - London *** Various Various 22 22
Unity Radio 96.4/87.6 LB Croydon 1 1
108/89.4/ LB Haringey / Enfield /
Unknown FM 61.7 Tower Hamlets / 17 17
10.605Ghz Southampton CC
Vibes FM 93.8 LB Lambeth 7 7
Vision FM 88.4 LB Lewisham / Lambeth 9 9
Wax FM 102.4 LB Greenwich 3 3
WBLS FM 102.6 / 105.6 LB Haringey 6 6
Whoa FM 90.4 LB Lewisham 2 2
319 330

B2B (Back to Back) 88.6 LB Islington 3 3
Beat 101.9 LB Ealing 2 4
Bizim FM 101.8 LB Haringey 1 1
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Blaze 106.4 LB Haringey 1 1
Blazin FM 97.5 LB Islington 14 14
Bless FM 106.7/107.7 | LB Haringey 3 4
Blues FM 103.7/103.8 | LB Lewisham 2 2
Conshus FM 106.9 /102 LB Tower Hamlets 8 8
LB Hackney / Newham /
déjavu FM 92.4 7 7
Tower Hamlets
Delight 103.0
97.1/103.5/
Divine FM LB Hackney 3 3
96.3
Divva FM (Turkish) 104.7 LB Haringey 1 1
103.6/97.1/
Dost FM LB Haringey 20 22
90.6
Easy FM 103.5 LB Merton 1 2
Eruption FM 101.3/11.65 | LB Hackney 1 1
Evolution 96.8 LB Enfield 1 2
Flames FM 105.2/94.4 LB Tower Hamlets 5 5
Flex FM 94.2/99.7 LB Sutton 1 1
LB Bromley / Tower
Fresh FM 90.6 /93 2 2
Hamlets
Fresh FM 93.0 LB Bexley 1 1
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Fresh Radio UK 97.8/97.6 LB Bromley 3 3

Galaxy FM 99.5/102.5 LB Southwark 1 1

Genesis FM 91.6 LB Lewisham 4 4

Havit FM 99.1 LB Tower Hamlets 1 1
108/87.7/

Hightz FM (Heights) LB Enfield 4 4
104.7

Hot96 96.3 LB Ealing 2 2
88.6/100.3/

House FM LB Tower Hamlets 6 6
100.6
103/97.1/

Ice Cold LB Harrow 12 12
105.2

Inner City 102.5/102.4 | RB Kensington & Chelsea 1 1

Klick 89.6/92.9 LB Haringey 1 1

Klimax FM (Climax) 92.9 LB Tower Hamlets 1 1

Kool FM 94.6/94.4 LB Tower Hamlets 10 10

Kross FM 97.1 LB Greenwich 1 2
106.8/107.3

Laylo FM RB Kensington & Chelsea 6 7
/101.7

Lightning FM 90.8/90.4 LB Lambeth 4 4

Live (Live FM UK) 1015 LB Tower Hamlets 2 2

LWR 90.6 LB Lambeth 1 1
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Millenium Supreme 99.8 LB Tower Hamlets 6 6
Muzik FM 104.0 LB Hackney 1 1
Mystik 98.1 LB Hackney 2 2
LB Haringey / Enfield /
Naspa 107.5/87.5 3 3
Hackney
92.7/192.6/
NRG FM (Energy) LB Waltham Forest 8 8
92.8
Omega FM 104.1 LB Brent 2 2
On Top FM 95.5 LB Lambeth 8 8
Origin FM 95.1.94.9 LB Haringey / Islington 12 12
LB Islington / Hackney /
Passion FM 97.9/91.8 6 6
Brent
Playback 103.4/87.6 LB Southwark 2 2
Point Blank 90.2 RB Kensington & Chelsea 2 2
Pulse 92/108 LB Haringey 1 1
LB Tower Hamlets /
Pure Love 92.9 6 7
Waltham Forest
93/97.1/
Riddim FM LB Southwark 1 2
96.6
RJR 98.3 LB Brent 3 3
Roots 95.4 LB Brent 2 2
88.2 LB Haringey 1 1

Rude FM (Rude
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Awakening)

Scream FM 92.0 LB Sutton 1 1
Select FM 99.4/99.3 LB Lambeth 3 3
Shine FM 87.9 LB Islington 11 11
SLR FM 97.7 LB Haringey 2 2
Spotlight 93.0 LB Ealing 3 4
Station FM 89.8 LB Hackney 1 1
Streets 94.4 LB Brent 1 1
Subjam 104.7 LB Enfield 1 1
Supreme Dance 96.1 LB Lambeth 8 8
Touch EM 94942 LB Islington / Camden / 3 4
Hackney
TSOL 94.2 LB Lambeth 6 6
Uhmet FM 102.8 LB Enfield 5 5
Unidentified - London *** | various Various 7 7
Unique 101.2 LB Brent 3 3
Unity Radio 96.4/87.6 LB Croydon 1 3
108/89.4/
Unknown FM 61.7 LB Haraingey / Enfield 2 4
10.605Ghz
Urban Jazz Radio (aka |
103.5 LB Lambeth 3 3

told you so)
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Vibes FM 93.8 LB Lambeth 13 13
Vision FM 88.4 LB Lewisham 4 4
Wax FM 102.4 LB Greenwich 5 5
WBLS FM 102.6/105.6 | LB Haringey 19 1 20
Whoa FM 90.4 LB Lewisham 2 2
307 12 325

Alliance 97.6 LB Brent 3 3
B2B (Back to Back) 88.6 LB Islington 2 2
Beat 101.9 LB Ealing 1 1
Blaze 106.4 LB Hackney 1 1
Blazin FM 97.5 LB Islington 12 12
Blues FM 103.7 /103.8 LB Lewisham 1 1
Breeze AKA Better Music

) 93.0 LB Lambeth 7 7
Mix
Conshus FM 106.9 /102 LB Tower Hamlets 2 2
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LB Tower Hamlets /Islington
déjavu FM 92.4 8 11
/Hackney / Westminster
Dem FM 104.2/105.6 | LB Haringey 5 5
Don FM 92.9/104.2 LB Wandsworth 1 1
Doot 103.7 LB Greenwich 1 1
Dubwise 87.5 LB Enfield 1 1
Flames FM 105.2/94.4 LB Tower Hamlets 1 1
LB Wandsworth / Sutton /
Flex FM 94.2/99.7 3 4
Merton
Fresh FM 90.6/93 Bromley 1 2
Fresh FM 93.0 LB Bexley 1 1
Galaxy FM 99.5/102.5 LB Southwark 8 8
Genesis FM 91.6 LB Lewisham 5 5
Havit FM 99.1 LB Tower Hamlets 5 5
LB Tower Hamlets /
HOL 96.3 3 3
Islington
Hot90 FM (London) 90.0 LB Tower Hamlets 6 6
Hot96 96.3 LB Ealing 1 1
88.6 /100.3/
House FM LB Tower Hamlets 11 12
100.6
103/97.1/
Ice Cold LB Harrow 3 3
105.2
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Image 103.0 LB Ealing 4 5
JB Radio 90.6 LB Islington 1 1
Klick 89.6/92.9 LB Haringey 13 13
Kool FM 94.6/94.4 LB Tower Hamlets 10 10
Lightning FM 90.8/90.4 LB Lambeth 11 11
Live (Live FM UK) 101.5 LB Tower Hamlets 2 2
Metrolove FM 92.2 LB Lewisham 5 5
Millenium Supreme 99.8 LB Tower Hamlets 9 9
Muzik FM 104.0 HLB Hackney / Islington 7 7
Mystik 98.1 LB Hackney 3 3
Naija FM 1011 LB Tower Hamlets 3 3
Naspa 107.5/87.5 LB Hackney / Haringey 2 2
92.7/192.6/ LB Waltham Forest /
NRG FM (Energy) 6 7
92.8 Haringey / Tower Hamlets
Omega FM 104.1 LB Brent 2 2
On Top FM 95.5 LB Lambeth 9 10
Origin FM 95.1.94.9 LB Haringey / Enfield 9 10
Passion FM 979918 LB Islington / Westminster / ; ;
Hackney
Platinum 87.5/87.6 LB Ealing 2 3
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Playback 103.4/87.6 LB Southwark 16 16
LB Hounslow /
Point Blank 90.2 Ken&Chelsea / Westminster 7 7
/ Sutton / Ealing
Power 106/ 106.2 Tower Hamlets 6 6
Pozitif 104.7 LB Enfield / Haringey 8 8
Pressure 103.2/96.7 RB Kinston-u-Thames 1 1
Project 106.2/106.5 | LB Havering 4 4
Pulse 92/108 LB Haringey 6 6
LB Waltham Forest /
Pure Love 92.9 2 2
Hackney
RJR 98.3 LB Brent 4 4
Rock2rock 92.6 LB Lambeth 2 2
Rude FM (Rude
88.2 LB Haringey 3 3
Awakening)
Scream FM 92.0 LB Sutton 2 2
Select FM 99.4/99.3 LB Lambeth / LB Southwark 2 2
96.7/96.6 /
Sharp Beat LB Southwark?LB Lambeth 5 5
90.6
LB Islington / Camden /
Shine FM 87.9 17 20
Southwark / Tower Hamlets
SLR FM 97.7 LB Haringey 1 1
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Spice Radio 101.3 LB Haringey 1 1
Station FM 89.8 LB Hackney 2 2 4
Supreme Dance 96.1 LB Lambeth 4 4
Surprise FM 96.4 LB Southwark 1 1
Top Class Radio 90.2 LB Hackney 1 1
TSOL 94.2 LB Lambeth / Croydon 13 13
Uhmet FM 102.8 LB Enfield 3 3
Unidentified - London *** various various 4 8
Unique 101.2 LB Brent 4 4
108/89.4/
Unknown FM 61.7 LB Enfield / Haringey 7 7
10.605Ghz
Urban Jazz Radio (aka |
103.5 LB Lambeth 2 2
told you so)
Venture 99.5 LB Lewisham 4 4
Vibes FM 93.8 LB Lambeth 18 18
Vision FM 88.4 LB Southwark / Brent 4 4
LB Haringey / Islington /
WBLS FM 102.6 / 105.6 11 11
Enfield
Whoa FM 90.4 LB Lewisham / Greenwich 6 6
369 10 3 389
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4. How many enforcement visits have been as a result from information supplied
from members of the public or licence paying broadcasters?

Reports and complaints from the public can determine the level of action that Ofcom takes.
However, we cannot easily attribute each single report to an enforcement operation.

Ofcom estimates that it would take at least 18 hours to identify, locate and extract the
information you require for this question and as such section 12 of the Act applies, as
explained above.

5. Please supply a breakdown of costs for each case of enforcement action
carried out.

The information is not readily accessible as a considerable amount of time would be
needed to locate, retrieve, identify and extract any relevant information. Therefore section
12 of the Act also applies here.

6. Please give details of any complaints or allegations made against Ofcom's staff
in the enforcement section.

We can neither confirm nor deny that we hold information relating to this request in our
archives. The information is not readily accessible as a considerable amount of time would
be needed to locate, retrieve, identify and extract any relevant information. Section 12 of
the Act applies.

7. Out of the unlicensed broadcast stations identified, if any have not had
enforcement action against them please supply information as to why it hasn't taken
place?

None.

8. How many reports of interference to safety of life services or aviation have been
reported in the Greater London area between the dates stated above, if any please
state which authority reported it and if the interference was proven to be attributed
to pirate radio?

The reports below were proven to be attributed to illegal broadcast stations. Data pre 2009
is not readily accessible as a considerable amount of time would be needed to locate,
retrieve, identify and extract any relevant information. Therefore section 12 of the Act also
applies here.

Please see below for 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012 data. ‘SOL’ means Safety of Life.
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2012

Aeronautical (Nav/Comms) 34
Biggin Hill Airport 1
Bourne Aerodrome 1
Farnborough Airport 1
Gatwick Airport 1
Heathrow Aiport 6

one of
London City Airport *3

these SOL
NATS CTC 3
North Weald Airfield 1
Swanwick ATC 17
2011
Aeronautical (Nav/Comms)
Gatwick ATC 1
Heathrow 2
London City Airport 1
MET Police Air Support 1
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Cambridge ATC 1

North Weald ATC 1
Swanwick 12
2010
Aeronautical (Nav/Comms)
Stapleford Flying Club 1
RAF Northolt 1
London City Airport 5
Southend Airport x1 | SOL
2 of these
Swanwick *18
SOL
2009
Aeronautical (Nav/Comms)
Swanwick ATC 32
Heathrow Aiport 1
London Air Ambulance 1
London City Airport 1

I hope this information has been helpful. If you require any further information or would like
to talk through any issues regarding the information you have requested then please do
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not hesitate to give me a ring. | will be more than happy to pass your details on to one of
our experts in this area.

Please ensure that when using the provided information in any way, you comply with all
relevant legislation. For example, the information provided may be protected by copyright
under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (as amended). If in doubt, please
seek independent legal advice. For Ofcom’s policy on copyright and related issues, please
refer to http://www.ofcom.org.uk/disclaimer.

Yours sincerely

Eleanor Berg

If you are unhappy with the response or level of service you have received in relation to your request from Ofcom, you may
ask for an internal review. If you ask us for an internal review of our decision, it will be treated as a formal complaint and will
be subject to an independent review within Ofcom. We will acknowledge the complaint and inform you of the date by which
you might expect to be told the outcome.

The following outcomes are possible:

« the original decision is upheld; or

« the original decision is reversed or modified.

Timing

If you wish to exercise your right to an internal review you should contact us within two months of the date of this
letter. There is no statutory deadline for undertaking internal reviews and it will depend upon the complexity of the case.
However, we aim to conclude all such reviews within 20 working days, and up to 40 working days in exception cases. We will
keep you informed of the progress of any such review. If you wish to request an internal review, you should contact:

Graham Howell

The Secretary to the Corporation
Ofcom

Riverside House

2a Southwark Bridge Road
London SE1 9HA

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information
Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner’s Office
Woycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 5AF
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